



SOUTH AYRSHIRE COUNCIL

(Prestwick Town Centre)

(Residents Parking and Waiting Restrictions)

(Amendment) Order 2016

Lesley Bloomer
Executive Director of Economy,
Neighbourhood & Environment
South Ayrshire Council

Statement of Reasons

SOUTH AYRSHIRE COUNCIL
(Prestwick Town Centre)
(Residents Parking and Waiting Restrictions)
(Amendment) Order 2016

Statement of Reasons for Proposing to Make the Above Order

Following a detailed parking study carried out in 2013 and extensive public consultation during 2014, it was established that there was a need to introduce residents parking provision in areas in and around Prestwick town centre and to support parking demands for retail, tourism and employment in the town.

Lesley Bloomer
Executive Director of Economy,
Neighbourhood & Environment
South Ayrshire Council

Order



SOUTH AYRSHIRE COUNCIL

(Prestwick Town Centre)

(Residents Parking and Waiting Restrictions)

(Amendment) Order 2016

South Ayrshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Sections 1(1)c, 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, and the Road Traffic Act 1991 and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Constable of Police Scotland in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the "South Ayrshire Council (Prestwick Town Centre) (Residents Parking and Waiting Restrictions) (Amendment) Order 2016" and shall come into operation on Monday 26th September 2016.

Interpretation

2. Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactment.
3. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies to an Act of Parliament.

Amendments

4. The Order specified in the Schedule annexed and executed as relative to this Order shall have effect subject to the amendments specified in that Schedule.

This Order together with the Schedule annexed and signed as relative hereto is subscribed for and on behalf of South Ayrshire Council at Ayr by Karen Boyd Briggs, Legal and Licensing Manager, one of their officers authorised to sign deeds.

Signed: 

Date 27/7/16

Witness: M A Horsley

Full Name: MARGARET ANNE HORSLEY

Designation: SOLICITOR

Address: County Buildings, Wellington Square, Ayr."

SCHEDULE

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order to be amended

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

Insert the following Article pertaining to **Schedules 10 & 11:-**

"42. Nothing in Articles 12,18 and 19 of this Order shall apply to a vehicle that displays a valid residents parking permit issued by the local authority where such vehicle shall be permitted to park without limit of time in a parking bay where such residents parking is permissible and signed accordingly."

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Boyd Street**" Item 1, for the words "From a point 2 metres north of the south kerbline" there shall be substituted the words "From the south kerbline".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Gardiner Street**" Item 1, for the words "for a distance of 25 metres." there shall be substituted the words "to the west kerbline of Caerlaverock Road".

In **Schedule 5**, item 2 in respect to **Gardiner Street** shall be deleted.

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Hunter Street**" Item 1, for the words "eastwards for a distance of 39 metres." there shall be substituted the words "eastwards and then northwards to its termination."

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Kirk Street**" Item 1, for the words "north eastwards to the south kerbline of The Riggs, distance of 50 metres or thereby." there shall be substituted the words "north westwards to the south kerbline of Seagate".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Kirk Street**" Item 2 and all reference to it shall be deleted.

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Kirk Street**" Item 3, for the words "north westwards for a distance of 80 metres." there shall be substituted the words "north westwards to the south kerbline of Macintyre Road".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Kirk Street**" Item 4 and all reference to it shall be deleted.

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Ladykirk Road**" Items 1, 2, 4 and 5 and all reference to them shall be deleted.

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Ladykirk Road**" Item 3, for the words "a distance of 14 metres." there shall be substituted the words "then southwards over its entire length including the turning area at its termination."

SCHEDULE (Continued)

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order to be amended

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Leslie Terrace**" Item 1, for the words "From the south kerbline of St. Quivox Road southwards for a distance of 18 metres." there shall be substituted the words "Over its entire length including the turning area at its termination."

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Leslie Terrace**" Item 1, under the column "**Side of Road to which Restriction Applies**" for the word "East" there shall be substituted the word "Both".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Midton Road**" Item 4, for the words "to a point 12 metres south" there shall be substituted the words "to a point 15 metres south".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Midton Road**" Item 5, for the words "for a distance of 83 metres" there shall be substituted the words "for a distance of 102 metres".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Midton Road**" Item 8, for the words "to a point 57 metres" there shall be substituted the words "to a point 70 metres".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Queens Terrace**" Item 1, for the words "From the south kerbline of Station Road southwards and westwards" there shall be substituted the words "From the south kerbline of Station Road southwards, eastwards, then southwards".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Queens Terrace**" Item 2, for the words "From the south kerbline of Station Road southwards, westwards, then southwards" there shall be substituted the words "From the south kerbline of Station Road southwards, eastwards, then southwards".

In **Schedule 5**, under "**St. Quivox Road**" after the item number 5, under **Column 1** insert the following item:-
"6. From the east kerbline of Smith Street to the west kerbline of Leslie Terrace." and adjacent to and under the sub-heading "**Side of Road to which Restriction Applies**", there shall be added the word "South"

In **Schedule 5**, under "**Salisbury Place**" Item 2, for the words "10 metres." there shall be substituted the words "60 metres."

In **Schedule 6**, under "**St. Quivox Road**" Item 1, for the words "to the west building line of Leslie Terrace." there shall be substituted the words "to the west building line of Smith Street."

In **Schedule 6**, under "**Hunter Street**" Item 1 and all reference to it shall be deleted.

SCHEDULE (Continued)

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order to be amended

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 02 for "**Boyd Street**" under **Column 2** for the words "That part of the northeast side of **Boyd Street** which is bounded on the northeast by the edge of carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 19 metres Southeast from a point 2.5 metres north of the south kerbline of Gardiner Street south - eastwards a distance of 122 metres." there shall be substituted the words "That part of the northeast side of **Boyd Street** which is bounded on the northeast by the edge of carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 26 metres southeast of the south kerbline of Gardiner Street south-eastwards for a distance of 107 metres."

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 02 for "**Boyd Street**" under **Column 3** for the number "22" there shall be substituted the number "18"

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 03 for "**Gardiner Street**" under **Column 2** for the words "for a distance of 90 metres." There shall be substituted the words "for a distance of 84 metres."

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 03 for "**Gardiner Street**" under **Column 3** for the number "16" there shall be substituted the number "15"

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 03 for "**Gardiner Street**" under **Column 4** there shall be inserted the number "4"

In **Schedule 10**, after the item number 03 under **Column 1** for "**Gardiner Street**" insert the following three items under the specified columns:-

Under Column 1	"21"
Under Column 2	"That part of the south side of Hunter Street which is bounded on the south by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 37 metres east of the extended east kerbline of Main Street eastwards for a distance of 62 metres or thereby."
Under Column 3	"12"
Under Column 4	"3"
Under Column 5	"Parallel to the kerbline"; thereafter insert

SCHEDULE (Continued)

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order to be amended

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

Under Column 1
Under Column 2

"22"

"That part of the east side of **Hunter Street** which is bounded on the east by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from the south kerbline of Hunter Street northwards for a distance of 20 metres or thereby."

Under Column 3
Under Column 4
Under Column 5

"4"

"3"

"Parallel to the kerbline"; thereafter insert

Under Column 1
Under Column 2

"23"

"That part of the west side of **Hunter Street** which is bounded on the west by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 9 metres north of the north kerbline of Hunter Street northwards for a distance of 15 metres or thereby."

Under Column 3
Under Column 4
Under Column 5

"3"

"_"

"Parallel to the kerbline"

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 04 for "**Kyle Street**" under **Column 3** for the number "19" there shall be substituted the number "21"

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 04 for "**Kyle Street**" under **Column 4** for the number "13" there shall be substituted the number "15"

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 05 for "**Ladykirk Road**" under **Column 2** for the words "for a distance of 43 metres." there shall be substituted the words "for a distance of 44 metres."

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 06 for "**Ladykirk Road**" under **Column 2** for the words "for a distance of 31 metres." there shall be substituted the words "for a distance of 35 metres."

In **Schedule 10**, under the item number 06 for "**Ladykirk Road**" under **Column 3** for the number "5" there shall be substituted the number "4"

SCHEDULE (Continued)

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order to be amended

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

In **Schedule 10**, after the item number 06 under **Column 1** for "**Ladykirk Road**" insert the following item under the specified columns:-

Under Column 1
Under Column 2

"24"

"That part of the east side of **Leslie Terrace** which is bounded on the east by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 18 metres south of the extended south kerblines of St. Quivox Road southwards for a distance of 103 metres or thereby."

Under Column 3
Under Column 4
Under Column 5

"14"

"27"

"Parallel to the kerblines"

In **Schedule 10**, after the item number 13 under **Column 1** for "**Station Road**" insert the following two items under the specified columns:-

Under Column 1
Under Column 2

"25"

"That part of the south side of **Station Road** which is bounded on the south by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 18 metres west of the extended west kerblines of Midton Road westwards to a point 18 metres east of the extended east kerblines of Queens Terrace."

Under Column 3
Under Column 4
Under Column 5

"7"

"_"

"Parallel to the kerblines"; thereafter insert

Under Column 1
Under Column 2

"26"

"That part of the north side of **St. Quivox Road** which is bounded on the north by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 75 metres east of the extended east kerblines of Main Street eastwards to a point 34 metres west of the extended west kerblines of Caerlaverock Road."

Under Column 3
Under Column 4
Under Column 5

"14"

"_"

"Parallel to the kerblines"

SCHEDULE (Continued)

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

Name of Order to be amended

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

In **Schedule 11**, Parking Places Ref. No. 16 in respect to "**St. Quivox Road**" shall be deleted.

In **Schedule 11**, after the item number 14 under **Column 1** for "**Alexandra Avenue**" insert the following three items under the specified columns:-

Under Column 1	"27"
Under Column 2	"That part of the east side of Kirk Street which is bounded on the east by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 80 metres north of the extended northwest kerbline of Monkton Road northwards to a point 18 metres south of the extended south kerbline of Burnside Gardens."
Under Column 3	"12"
Under Column 4	"12"
Under Column 5	"Parallel to the kerbline"; thereafter insert
Under Column 1	"28"
Under Column 2	"That part of the east side of Kirk Street which is bounded on the east by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 18 metres north of the extended north kerbline of Burnside Gardens northwards to a point 15 metres south of the extended south kerbline of MacIntyre Road."
Under Column 3	"13"
Under Column 4	"12"
Under Column 5	"Parallel to the kerbline"; thereafter insert
Under Column 1	"29"
Under Column 2	"That part of the west side of Kirk Street which is bounded on the west by the edge of the carriageway, which has a width throughout of 2.5 metres and which extends from a point 20 metres north of the extended north kerbline of The Riggs northwards to its junction with Seagate a distance of 226 metres or thereby."
Under Column 3	"30"
Under Column 4	"59"
Under Column 5	"Parallel to the kerbline"

SCHEDULE (Continued)

ORDER TO BE AMENDED

**Name of Order
to be amended**

Extent of Amendment

South Ayrshire Council
(Town of Prestwick)
(Waiting Restrictions)
(Civil Enforcement)
Order 2012

In **Schedule 12**, under the item number 20 for "**Kyle Street**" under **Column 2** for the words "and which extends from a point 102 east north of the extended east kerbline of Midton Road eastwards a distance of 6.6 metres" there shall be substituted the words "and which extends from a point 94 east of the extended east kerbline of Midton Road eastwards a distance of 14 metres."

In **Schedule 12**, under the item number 20 for "**Kyle Street**" under **Column 3** for the number "1" there shall be substituted the number "2"

